
Standards and Constitutional 
Oversight Committee
Date: Tuesday, 20 November 2018
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian
Tel: 0151 691 8559
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. MEMBER DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES                                                                         (Pages 1 - 14)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the Standards and 
Constitutional Oversight Committee meeting held on 12 June 2018, 
and the special meetings held on 29 August and 7 November 2018. 

4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDARDS PANEL AND STANDARDS 
APPEAL PANEL                                                            (Pages 15 - 18)

5. ANNUAL REPORT SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST 
MEMBERS                                                                     (Pages 19 - 22)

6. WEBCASTING OUT-TURN REPORT                           (Pages 23 - 36)

7. STANDARDS PANEL MINUTES                                  (Pages 37 - 46)

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Panel held on 9 October 
2018, for information.

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS AND CONSTITUTIONAL OVERSIGHT 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 12 June 2018

Present:  Councillor  M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors C Blakeley C Jones
T Cox B Kenny
G Ellis J McManus
P Gilchrist C Meaden (in place of

       B Mooney)

Independent Members
A Lloyd Price J McCosh

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Mooney.

2 MEMBER DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

3 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Constitutional 
Oversight Committee held on 27 February 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

4 ADOPTION OF THE MODEL COUNCIL MEMBERS’ PLANNING CODE 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced a report of the Director: Governance 
and Assurance (Monitoring Officer) recommending that Council adopts the 
Council Members’ Model Planning Code (the ‘Model Code’) that had been 
produced by Lawyers in Local Government (LLG). 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer informed that the Model Code had been 
prepared in response to a series of successful challenges concerning local 
planning authorities and the Members’ conduct or conflicts of interests. The 
Model Code replaced a number of individual and sometimes haphazard 
approaches that existed within individual councils at the time.
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer further informed that the Model Code took into 
account the Nolan Principles and commentary from the Committee on 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Standards in Public Life, the changes in the approach to codes of conduct and 
to predetermination introduced by the Localism Act 2011 and the guide on 
‘Openness and transparency on personal interests’ published by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government in 2013. She added that 
the Model Code applied to Members at all times when involving themselves in 
the planning process i.e. Planning Committee Members and Deputies.

Members questioned the Deputy Monitoring Officer on a number of points that 
included the requirement for training on planning matters for Planning 
Committee Deputies, avoidance of accusations of pre-determination or 
declaring of a position when approached by constituents and the need to 
ensure Planning Committee Deputies were made aware of the issues.

Members were keen to ensure that the Planning Committee were fully 
engaged and consulted upon the Model Code to ensure their views were 
taken into account before the Model Code was recommended to Council.   

RESOLVED: 

That, subject to the views of the Planning Committee, Committee 
recommends to Council that the Model Council Members’ Planning Code 
as appended to the report be adopted and included within the Council 
Constitution.

5 ESTABLISHING THE STANDARDS AND CONSTITUTIONAL OVERSIGHT 
WORKING GROUP 2018/19 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced a report of the Director: Governance 
and Assurance (Monitoring Officer) that sought approval for the establishment 
of a Constitutional Review Working Group for the municipal year 2018/19. The 
report also sought the Committee’s view on the membership, allocation of 
seats on a party basis, and to confirm arrangements for deputy members.

Members discussed the frequency of meetings for the Working Group, 
agreeing that it shall meet as frequently as considered necessary. The 
consensus view was to hold daytime meetings, on a monthly basis.

The Chair informed that, in line with current practice, Independent Members 
also be invited to attend the Working Group meetings – one member per 
meeting, on a rota basis, but with no voting rights.

RESOLVED: That

(1) A cross-party Constitutional Review Working Group for the 
current Municipal Year be established; 

(2) The Constitutional Review Working Group shall comprise of 
the following:

Page 2



 three Members from the Labour Group (including the Chair) 
 two Members from the Conservative Group 
 one Member of the Liberal Democrat Group
 one Independent Member (no voting rights) 

i.e. a total of six members (plus one Independent Member), all 
of whom must be members (or in the case of Independent 
Members, a co-opted member) of the Council’s Standards and 
Constitutional Oversight Committee (or in the case of the 
Liberal Democrat Member this may be his/her deputy); and

(3) The Constitutional Review Working Group shall meet as 
frequently as considered necessary, commencing with 
daytime meetings to be held on a monthly basis.

6 REVIEW OF COUNCIL CONSTITUTION 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced a report of the Director: Governance 
and Assurance (Monitoring Officer) that presented an approach to taking 
forward a major review of the Council’s Constitution.

The report informed that alongside t
[...]
MITTEE

Wednesday, 29 August 2018

Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors B Mooney
C Blakeley
T Cox
G Ellis

P Gilchrist
B Kenny
J McManus
A Davies (In place of C Jones)

In attendance: Independent Members Prof R Jones, G Kerr and 
J McCosh

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chris Jones. Councillor 
Angela Davies present as substitute.

8 MEMBER DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

9 WEBCASTING PROJECT UPDATE AND OPTIONS PAPER 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced a report of the Director: Governance 
and Assurance (Monitoring Officer) that provided the Standards and 
Constitutional Oversight Committee with an overview of the current status of, 
and progress made in respect of the Council’s Webcasting Project; and 
feedback and comments from the Senior Leadership Team and the Members’ 
Equipment Steering Group regarding the various options for consideration 
relating to the number of meetings to be webcast in the future, style of 
meeting minutes and staffing resource. The Deputy Monitoring Officer 
informed that the Committee’s view was sought. 

The Principal Committee Officer (designated Project Manager) informed the 
Committee of the reports purpose, namely: 

 to provide an update on the project status;
 to provide feedback to the Standards and Constitutional Oversight 

Committee on the views of the Members’ Equipment Steering Group 
(MESG) and Strategic Leadership Team (SLT); and

Page 5



 to gather consensus on the options relating to number of meetings to 
be webcast, style of minutes and staffing of meetings.

Members were further informed that the results of the consultations would be 
fed back to the Director: Governance and Assurance and Monitoring Officer to 
aid departmental planning and restructuring.

The Principal Committee Officer provided a summary of Member project 
timeline from inception, through Capital Budget approval at Cabinet in 
February 2
[...]
 respect 
of the webcasting of meetings, viewing figures were too low, but so were 
turnouts at elections, but the Council should continue to promote the project. 

In terms of the Options contained within the report the Chair felt that a 
consensus had been reached and that Option A’s be supported and the 
consultation views be fed back to the Director: Governance and Assurance.

Committee supported continued usage of the Webcasting, with a further 
review of viewing statistics at the end of the Municipal Year, and an update 
report from the Director: Governance and Assurance in terms of 
implementation of the Options proposals to be received at its November 
meeting.  

10 APPOINTMENT OF PANELS 

A report by the Director: Governance and Assurance and Monitoring Officer 
proposed that the Committee establish the Standards Panel and Standards 
Appeal Panel in accordance with the paragraph 9.5 of Article 9 of the 

Page 7



Council’s Constitution and the Protocol for Dealing with Complaints against 
Members.

Appended to the report were the following appendices:

 Article 9 of the Council’s Constitution;
 Members’ Code of Conduct;
 Protocol for Dealing with Complaints against Members; and
 Procedure for dealing with matters before the Standards Panel and 

Standards Appeal Panel.

Resolved - That

(1)     a Standards Panel be formally established pursuant to paragraph 
9.5 of Article 9 of the Council’s Constitution;

(2)       Membership of the Standards Panel comprise:

             Councillors M McLaughlin (Lab), C Blakeley (Con), P Gilchrist 
(Lib Dem) and Independent Member Prof RS Jones; and

Membership of the Standards Appeal Panel comprise:

Councillors B Kenny (Lab), T Cox (Con), D Mitchell (Lib Dem);

(3)     where a representative Member, confirmed under recommendation 
(2) above, is unavailable to attend a proposed meeting of the 
Standards Panel or Standards Appeal Panel but that meeting can 
be attended by all other persons required, then the relevant 
political group through their Group Leader/Deputy Group Leader 
or Party Spokesperson shall promptly confirm another 
representative member who is able to attend that meeting;

(4)     the procedure for dealing with a matter before either the Standards 
Panel or Standards Appeal Panel set out at Appendix 4 to the 
report be agreed; and

(5)     Members of the Standards Panel be consulted on provisional Panel 
meeting dates, subsequent to the closure of this meeting of the 
Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee.

Page 8



STANDARDS AND CONSTITUTIONAL OVERSIGHT 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 7 November 2018

Present: Councillor B Mooney (in the Chair)

Councillors

Independent 
Persons

C Blakeley
T Cox
G Ellis
P Gilchrist

Prof RS Jones
Mr G Kerr

C Jones
B Kenny
J McManus
A Davies

11 MEMBER DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

12 ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS AGAINST 
MEMBERS 

A report by the Director: Governance and Assurance informed that a Special 
meeting of the Committee had been called by some of its Members in order to 
discuss the Council’s failure to follow the Code of Conduct Protocol which 
detailed arrangements for investigating and making decisions in relation to 
allegations made under the Members’ Code of Conduct.  This had resulted in 
unacceptable delays to the standards process.

In 2014 the Council had adopted a Members’ Code of Conduct and a process 
for dealing with complaints made under that code following the changes to the 
ethical standards regime introduced by the Localism Act 2011. Since 2014 
there had been experience of dealing with complaints which had highlighted 
areas for improvement and clarification in the arrangements for dealing with 
complaints against Members. In particular, issues had been raised in relation 
to the timeliness with which complaints had been dealt with under the current 
Protocol. The Director’s report sought authority to adopt a revised procedure 
for investig
[...]
will, 
subject to any ruling on disclosure, ordinarily be sent to the Member 
complained of inviting their written comments within 10 working days.  
Thereafter, arrangements will be made for your complaint to be 
assessed as soon as practicable in accordance with the procedures 
detailed in paragraph 4.’

Councillor Chris Blakeley informed that this could be adopted and instead of 
using the words, as soon as practicable, a timescale, with steps built in, could 
be included. 

Councillor Angela Davies was of the view that there should be a tracker on 
each complaint about a Member so progress could be monitored along with 
the reasons for any delays.  She asked if the Monitoring Officer had a list of 
ongoing complaints.

It was reported that all complaints against Members were now stored within 
an electronic management system.  All complaints, with the exception of one 
received this week, had been dealt with.  There had been 58 complaints 

Page 10



against Members received since 2012 and the majority of them had been 
dealt with by local resolution.  

Councillor Angela Davies considered that a system that was monitored was 
required for complaints against Members and any delays/exceptions should 
be drawn to the attention of the Chair of the Committee.

Councillor Tony Cox referred to the 90% failure rate which was embarrassing 
for the Council and asked what improvement plans were being put in place to 
increase the rate of compliance.  He hoped that the complaints against staff 
were administered within the appropriate timescales and that there were not 
the delays there were with those against Members. Councillor Cox asked if 
the hold ups were due to vexatious claims or the level of complexity of the 
complaints.

The Director reported that the majority of the delays were the result of the 
huge number of responsibilities that the Council’s Monitoring Officer had 
which meant that he had to constantly assess his work and re-assign his 
priorities.  Compl
[...]
mbers were in agreement that officers would work with the Protocol the 
Council already had, tweak it as it was considered appropriate and set out 
within it the parameters that were required. The Committee would consider 
the revised Protocol at a meeting after Christmas, decide whether to include 
an appeal process therein and, subject to any amendments, adopt it as its 
new bespoke Protocol. After it had been in operation for 12 months, Members 
agreed that it would be the subject of a review. 

Professor RS Jones informed the Committee that he did not see much wrong 
with the Council’s current Protocol.  He considered that the problems 
identified were down to human failings. 

Page 12



RESOLVED: That

(1) the Committee is delighted that there is now a dedicated officer 
team in place to deal with complaints against Members; 

(2) officers be requested to draw up a new bespoke Protocol which 
details arrangements for investigating and making decisions in 
relation to allegations made under the Members’ Code of Conduct, 
by reviewing and revising its current one and taking account of 
the views expressed and proposals and suggestions put forward 
by Members at this meeting; and

(3) a Special meeting of the Committee be convened in January 2019 
to consider and adopt the new bespoke Protocol.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS AND CONSTITUTIONAL OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

20 November 2018

SUBJECT: Membership of the Standards Panel and 
Standards Appeal Panel 

REPORT OF: Director: Assurance and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer

REPORT SUMMARY

At the meeting on 29 August 2018 the Committee established the Standards Panel 
and Standards Appeal Panel (each consisting of 3 Members - one from each of the 
main political groups) in accordance with paragraph 9.5 of Article 9 of the Council’s 
Constitution and the Protocol for Dealing with Complaints against Members for the 
current municipal year and nominations for Panel members were made by each of 
the political groups.

The purpose of this report is to request the Committee to invite each political group 
through their Group Leader/Deputy Group Leader or Party Spokesperson to review 
and to confirm the names of the Members who shall be their representative 
members on the Standards Panel and Standards Appeal Panel, following the 
resignation of the Member of the Standards Panel from the Labour Group to become 
an Independent Member.

RECOMMENDATION/S: That

(1) each political group through their Group Leader/Deputy Group Leader or 
Party Spokesperson be requested to confirm the names of the Members 
who shall be their representative members on the Standards Panel and 
Standards Appeal Panel to the Director – Governance and Assurance and 
Monitoring Officer;

(2) where a representative Member, proposed/confirmed under paragraph (1) 
above, is unavailable to attend a proposed meeting of the Standards Panel 
or Standards Appeal Panel but that meeting can be attended by all other 
persons required, then the relevant political group through their Group 
Leader/Deputy Group Leader or Party Spokesperson shall promptly confirm 
another representative member who is able to attend that meeting; 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The establishing of the Standards Panel and Standards Appeal Panel is 
required under the Council’s Constitution and the Protocol for Dealing with 
Complaints against Members.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 No other options were considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

3.1 The role and purpose of the Standards Panel and Standards Appeal Panel 
are set out in Article 9 of the Constitution – which is set out at Appendix 1.

3.3 While no Standards Panel or Standards Appeal Panel is required at this time, 
it may be required during the Municipal Year and therefore it is considered 
appropriate to ensure that membership of the Panels is established now.

3.4 The Members’ Code of Conduct and Protocol for Dealing with Complaints 
against Members are set out at Appendix 2 and 3 respectively for reference.

3.5 The Committee has already agreed at the meeting on 29 August 2018 the 
proposed procedure for dealing with matters before the Standards Panel and 
Standards Appeal Panel set out at Appendix 4. 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Council has a duty to promote high standards of conduct by members 
and put in place appropriate arrangement to deal with complaints against 
members. 

5.2 Under Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011, the Council “must promote and 
maintain high standards conduct by Member and Co-opted Members of the 
authority”.

5.3 In discharging the duty the Council must (under Section 27 of the Localism 
Act 2011) adopt a code dealing with the conduct that is expected of Members 
and Co-opted Members of the Council when they are acting in that capacity.

5.4 The Council must (under Section 28 of the Act) also have in place 
arrangements under which allegations can be investigated; and decisions on 
allegations can be made.  

Page 16



6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT; STAFFING AND ASSETS 

6.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 There are no identified risks arising directly from this report.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT / CONSULTATION 

8.1 The Members’ Code of Conduct and Protocol for Dealing with Complaints 
against Members was developed, prepared and approved by members and 
Council. 

9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

REPORT AUTHOR: Vicki Shaw
Deputy Monitoring Officer
telephone:  (0151) 691 8481
email:  vickishaw@wirral.gov.uk

BACKGROUND PAPERS

1. Article 9 of the Constitution;
2. Members’ Code of Conduct;
3. Protocol for Dealing with Complaints against Members; and
4. Procedure for dealing with matters before the Standards Panel and Standards 

Appeal Panel.

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee 30 August 2018

Page 17

mailto:vickishaw@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL

STANDARDS AND CONSTITUTIONAL OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

20 November 2018

SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF STANDARDS COMPLAINTS 

REPORT OF: MONITORING OFFICER 

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides a summary of standards complaints received under the 
Members’ Code of Conduct and Protocol for dealing with complaints against 
Members between 1 June 2017 and 31 October 2018. 

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee notes the summary of standards complaints set out at Appendix 
1 to this report. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

1.1 To provide the Committee with an opportunity to consider the handling and 
progress of standards complaints.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The process for the administration of standards complaints is undertaken in 
accordance with the Protocol for dealing with complaints against Members 
which was approved by the Committee in 2014.

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 The Council is required to deal with complaints made against Members under 
its approved Ethical Framework.

3.2 In order to assist with the effective administration of standards complaints, the 
Committee, as part of its monitoring role, is invited to consider the nature and 
handling of complaints received pursuant to the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3.3 Appendix 1 sets out a summary of the complaints received and their status.

3.4 The Ethical Framework requires complaints to be dealt with confidentiality and 
therefore it is not possible to provide extensive details in respect of each 
complaint.  

3.5 Between 1 June 2017 and 31 October 2018 a total of 19 complaints in respect of 
the conduct of 13 Members have been received. The complaints were received 
from 15 complainants but 2 complainants complained about 3 members in the 
one complai
[...]
 promote and 
maintain high standards

31 October 2017 -
upheld

3 14 July 2017 Failed to treat others 
with respect. Conduct 
inconsistent with the 
duty to promote and 
maintain high standards

28 July 2017 – Local 
resolution

4 25 September 2017 Failure to declare 
interest. Conduct 
inconsistent with the 
duty to promote and 
maintain high standards

23 November – Not 
upheld

5 28 September 2017 Failed to treat others 
with respect. Conduct 
inconsistent with the 
duty to promote and 
maintain high standards

7 December 2017 –
Not upheld

6 29 September 2017 Failed to treat others 
with respect. Conduct 
inconsistent with the 
duty to promote and 
maintain high standards

7 December 2017 –
Not upheld

7 3 October 2017 Failed to treat others 
with respect. Conduct 
inconsistent with the 
duty to promote and 
maintain high standards

7 December 2017 –
Local resolution

8 20 October 2017 Conduct inconsistent 
with the duty to 
promote and maintain 
high standards

22 November 2017 –
Not upheld

9 23 October 2017 Conduct inconsistent 
with the duty to 
promote and maintain 
high standards

20 November 2017 –
Local resolution

10 29 November 2017 Failed to treat others 
with respect. Conduct 
inconsistent with the
duty to promote and 
maintain high standards

18 January 2018 – Not 
upheld

Page 22



STANDARDS AND CONSTITUTIONAL OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE
20 NOVEMBER 2018 

REPORT TITLE: Future Meeting Provision and Webcasting 
Outturn 

REPORT OF: Director: Governance and Assurance 
(Monitoring Officer)

REPORT SUMMARY

As part of continued work on the Council’s Webcasting Project, this report sets out a 
number of options for the management of future ‘high public interest’ meetings of 
Cabinet and Council. The report also contains a draft information note to Officers and 
Members regarding webcasting protocol and conduct of meetings (appendix 1) and 
updated statistics regarding Council and Committee meetings webcast 14 May to 1 
October 2018.

In addition the report provides an update on the project, and a short summary of the 
feedback received from Members of the Standards and Constitutional Oversight 
Committee and Members’ Equipment Steering Group regarding recent consultation 
concerning the webcasting of meetings, style of minutes and officer support at 
meetings. 

RECOMMENDATION

The Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee is requested to:

(1)  note the options proposals and progress in respect of Wirral Council’s 
Webcasting Project; and

(2) endorse the draft protocol and guidance attached at report Appendix 1

(3) recommend to Council to amend standing order 18 of the Council 
Procedure Rules as set out at Appendix 3

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To ensure Members of the Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee 
have the opportunity to scrutinise and monitor the performance of the Council in 
relation to delivery of the Wirral Webcasting Project.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 This report provides an update on progress of the Wirral Webcasting Project. 
Options are included in the body of the report at paragraph 3.2.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

 Proposals for future meetings with high public turnout

3.1 In anticipation of high public turnout to key meetings of the Council, Cabinet and 
possibly Health Scrutiny a number of options have been considered by 
committee services. Following the installation of upgraded sound and projection 
equipment in the Wallasey Town Hall (WTH) Committee Rooms and webcasting 
of meetings via the internet, the Council has greater flexibility to handle large 
numbers of the public attending Council / Committee meetings at short notice. 
This does not mean forward planning, on site IT support and associated security 
can be ignored, and the Committee’s views are sought on the options available.

3.2 Meetings of Council 

Suggested Options:

a) Use of the Wallasey Town Hall (WTH) Chamber and public gallery, wi
[...]
 is impeded, for example by 
reason of interruptions or a disturbance. The notices referred to above, and a 
general statement of introduction, are attached at Appendix 1 to this report for 
information.     

3.11 Viewing Statistics. To further assist, additional information and guidance has 
been produced, aimed at helping Elected Members and Officers, to assist in 
contributing to the effectiveness of webcast meetings, and is also attached at 
Appendix 1.

3.12 Viewing statistics e.g. most recent meeting of the Council on 15 October 2018 
viewing figures (as at midday 5 November) are:

• 111 ‘live’ views during the meeting 
• 318 access views to the archive

Since introducing the webcasting of meetings the total figures for all meetings (as 
at midday 5 November) are as follows:

•   494 ‘live’ views during all meetings 
• 2358 access views to the archive
• 2852 Total

A breakdown of the above figures is attached at Appendix 2.

3.13 Electronic Voting and improvements to the Council Chamber. The Council 
Chamber Electronic Voting System was activated mid-August and ready for use. 
Demonstrations of the electronic voting system and screen display views for 
Elected Members took place on 26 September and on 3, 8 and 10 October 2018. 
The first Council meeting utilising the new electronic voting system took place on 
15 October 2018. 

3.14 Following the installation of the new electronic voting system in the Council 
Chamber, and consultation with Members on its usage, it was identified that the 
Council’s Constitution would require revision of Standing Order 18(1) ‘normal 
method of voting’ should the default be altered to electronic voting as opposed to 
a ‘show of hands’. This alteration would negate the need to suspend standing 
orders at the beginning of every Council meeting, to enable use of the electronic 
voting system at future meetings. Member’s views are sought. 

3.15 Additional Monitor. Further to Members’ request, an additional Council 
Chamber (55” 
[...]
eting during consideration of the next item of 
business only, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined by paragraphs 1 and 5 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act in that it contains information 
relating to an individual and of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  The Public Interest 
test has been applied and favours exclusion.

13 PANEL DELIBERATIONS 

The Panel deliberated in private before informing of its decision in the 
presence of both the Investigator and the subject Member and the press and 
public. The details are contained in the attached Decision Notice.

Decision Notice

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Page 1

Minute Annex 

Page 43



Page 2Page 44



Page 3Page 45



Page 4Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 29/08/2018 Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee
	Minutes , 07/11/2018 Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee

	4 Membership of the Standards Panel and Standards Appeal Panel
	5 Annual Report summary of complaints against Members
	6 Webcasting Out-turn Report
	7 Standards Panel Minutes
	Minutes
	 Decision Notice




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS AND CONSTITUTIONAL OVERSIGHT 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 20 November 2018

Present: Councillor B Mooney (Vice Chair) 

Councillors C Jones
A Davies
C Jones
B Kenny
J McManus

J McManus
C Blakeley
T Cox
G Ellis
P Gilchrist

Councillor B Mooney in the Chair.

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor Chris Blakeley told the Committee that he had received notice from 
Councillor Tony Cox informing that he may be a few minutes late in arriving 
due to traffic problems experienced in Liverpool. No other apologies were 
received.

14 MEMBER DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

15 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Standards and 
Constitutional Oversight Committee held on 12 June 2018 and that the 
minutes of the special meetings held on 29 August and 7 November 
2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

16 MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDARDS PANEL AND STANDARDS APPEAL 
PANEL 

Vicki Shaw, Acting Senior Manager Legal and Committee Services reminded 
Members that at its meeting held on 29 August 2018 the Standards and 
Constitutional Oversight Committee had agreed membership of the Standards 
Panel and Standards Appeal Panel (Minute No. 10 refers). Members noted 
that although there were no outstanding matters, following the resignation of 



Councillor McLaughlin from the Labour Group, a replacement member was 
required should the Panels be convened later in the Municipal Year. 

Members noted that Councillor Brian Kenny had been appointed as the 
Labour Group Member of the Standards Appeal Panel, and, therefore, no 
additional appointment was required.

It was moved by Councillor Chris Jones and seconded by Councillor Julie 
McManus that Councillor Bernie Mooney be appointed to the Standards 
Panel.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Bernie Mooney be appointed to the Standards Panel.

17 ANNUAL REPORT SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS 

Vicki Shaw, Acting Senior Manager Legal and Committee Services introduced 
a report of the Monitoring Officer that provided a summary of standards 
complaints received under the Members’ Code of Conduct and Protocol for 
dealing with complaints against Members between 1 June 2017 and 31 
October 2018. An updated appendix had been circulated to Members that 
provided a summary of 19 complaints received from 15 complainants in 
relation to 13 Councillors during the reported period.

Ms Shaw informed that most matters had been dealt with by local resolution 
however two complaints had been upheld and dealt with either by the 
Standards Committee meeting as a whole, or by the Standards Panel. She 
added that the minutes of the most recent meeting of the Standards Panel 
were included as a separate item on the meeting agenda. 

In response to a question from a Member, Ms Shaw provided explanation on 
the matter of confidentiality and the reasons why Members had not been 
named in the report, particularly in respect of complaints that had not been 
upheld.

A Member highlighted the matter of time taken when dealing with complaints 
and the amount of money spent, particularly when taking into account officer 
time. He added that given most serious complaints should be deal with by the 
Police, Members should consider reviewing the existing Protocol to 
investigate costs and any actions that might be taken to address frivolous 
complaints.

Another Member suggested more involvement of Independent Members at an 
early stage and further suggested bringing people together in person rather 
than dealing with matters by way of correspondence could be a way to ensure 
costs were monitored and managed. 



Ms Shaw advised the Committee that there was no provision for awarding 
costs in the arrangements for dealing with Standards Complaints, but she was 
currently re-drafting the protocol and would take Members’ comments into 
account. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted.

18 WEBCASTING OUT-TURN REPORT 

Vicki Shaw, Acting Senior Manager Legal and Committee Services introduced 
a report of the Director: Governance and Assurance (Monitoring Officer) that 
set out a number of options for the management of future ‘high public interest’ 
meetings of the Cabinet and the Council. The report also contained a draft 
information note to Officers and Members regarding the Webcasting Protocol, 
conduct of meetings and provided updated statistics regarding Council and 
Committee meetings that had been webcast between 14 May 2018 and 1 
October 2018.

In addition, the report provided an update on the Webcasting Project, and a 
short summary of the feedback received from Members of the Standards and 
Constitutional Oversight Committee and from the Members’ Equipment 
Steering Group regarding recent consultation concerning the webcasting of 
meetings, style of minutes and officer support at meetings. 

Patrick Sebastian, who had acted as the Webcasting Project Manager 
updated Members on a number of points within the report, and responded to 
Members’ questions on the matter of recording of votes. 

A Member highlighted concerns that the proposed alterations to the Council 
Procedures, Standing Order 18 (Voting), (Appendix 3 to the report) was a 
substantial re-write and removed powers from Council and placed them in the 
hands of the Mayor. He felt this was unacceptable and moved that the matter 
be reviewed by the Director: Governance and Assurance and be brought back 
to this Committee for further review at the earliest opportunity. The Motion 
was seconded.

The Chair confirmed that whilst this matter was under review, the existing 
Standing Orders would apply for the December 2018 meeting of Council.

RESOLVED: That

(1)   the options proposals and progress in respect of the Council’s 
Webcasting Project be noted;



(2)   the draft Protocol and Guidance attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report be endorsed and circulated to all Councillors; and

(3)   Standing Order 18 of the Council Procedure Rules (Voting) be 
brought back for further review at a special meeting of this 
Committee in January 2019.

19 STANDARDS PANEL MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Standards Panel meeting held on 9 October 2018 
be received.


